

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/21/2017 8:00 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95024-5

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

---

CHRISTAL FIELDS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING,

Respondent.

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CIVIL SURVIVAL IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

---

COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
Sujatha Jagadeesh Branch, WSBA #51827  
Nicholas Allen, WSBA #42990  
Candelaria Murillo, WSBA# 36982

101 Yesler Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 464-0308  
Facsimile: (206) 382-3386  
Email:

[sujatha.branch@columbialegal.org](mailto:sujatha.branch@columbialegal.org)

[nick.allen@columbialegal.org](mailto:nick.allen@columbialegal.org)

[candelaria.murillo@columbialegal.org](mailto:candelaria.murillo@columbialegal.org)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Civil Survival*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

II. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS* ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 1

A. Regulations Mandating Permanent Bars to Employment for Persons with Criminal Convictions Undermine Clear Legislative Declarations of State Public Policy Related to Community Reentry.

B. DEL’s Permanent Bar for Child Care Workers Bears No Rational Relationship to Children’s Health and Well-Being.

C. The Racial Disproportionality of Permanently Barring Child Care Workers with Certain Criminal Convictions Raises Significant Questions of Public Policy Regarding the Needs of Children, Who Benefit from a Diverse Child Care Workforce.

V. CONCLUSION ..... 810

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Washington Supreme Court Cases</b>                              |                |
| <i>State v. S.J.C.</i> ,<br>183 Wn.2d 408 (2015) .....             | 9              |
| <b>Washington State Appellate Cases</b>                            |                |
| <i>Fields v. Dep't of Early Learning</i> ,<br>2017 WL 3588960..... | 6              |
| <b>Federal Statutes</b>  |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9858f(h).....  | 6              |
| CROP .....   | 4, 5           |
| CROP Act.....  | 4              |
| National Law .....   | 5              |
| Opportunity Act, 2 E .....   | 4              |
| <b>State Statutes</b>  |                |
| RCW 9.9A.010 .....   | 3              |
| RCW 9.96A.010.....   | 3              |
| RCW 9.96A.020.....   | 3              |
| RCW 9.97.020 .....   | 4              |
| RCW 43.215.010(1)(a), (c) .....                                    | 8              |
| <b>Rules</b>   |                |
| RAP 13.4(b)(3) and (4).....  | 11             |
| <b>Regulations</b>   |                |
| WAC 170-06-0120(1) .....   | 6              |
| WAC 388-06A-0170(1)(a)-(e) .....                                   | 7              |

WAC 388-25-0010.....8

**Other Authorities**

*Final Bill Report*, 2 E.S.H.B. 1553 (2016), available at:  
<http://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/2015-16/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/House/1553-S.E2%20HBR%20FBR%2016.pdf>.....4

388-06A-0180(1)-(3); DSHS Secretary’s List of Crimes and Negative Actions For Use By Children’s Administration (March 2017), available at <https://www.dshs.wa.gov/sites/default/files/CA/pub/documents/secretaryslist.pdf> .....7, 10

Child Welfare Information Gateway, *Background Checks for prospective foster, adoptive, and kinship caregivers*.....7

Gershenson, S., Hart, C. M. D., Lindsay, C. A., Papageorge, N. W., *The Long-Run Impacts of Same-Race Teachers*.....10

Michelle N. Rodriguez and Maurice Emsellem, “65 Million Need Not Apply: The Case for Reforming Criminal Background Checks for Employment,” .....5

Raff, C., Price, G., et. al., *Child Care Center: Licensing Guidebook 2nd Ed*.....10

Whitebook, M., Kipnis, F. & Bellm., D., *Diversity and Stratification in California’s Early Care and Education Workforce* .....9
